Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowing  5,346  45,246

Total  5,346  45,246

228Corporate Overview

Statutory Reports

Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 229

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Equity share capital  11,388  10,003

Other equity  1,40,127  60,819

Total equity (A)  1,51,515  70,822

Borrowings (including interest accrued and lease liabilities)  45,795  81,323

Total Debt  45,795  81,323

Debt to equity ratio  0.30  1.15

(b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest rates. A 100 basis point
increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax will be impacted by a change in interest rate as follows:

Particulars Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (20 bps)  (53)  (90)

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (20 bps)  53  90

NOTE 43 - CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Parent, non-controlling interest and borrowings (including interest
accrued and lease liability).

The Company aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to
optimise returns for it's shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgment of the
appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs.